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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

2005 was a most challenging year for the world-wide 
insurance industry.

The Atlantic Basin hurricane season will long be remembered 
as the most active on record, with the most named storms, 
the most major storms and the most major storms to make 
landfall.

Whilst The Bahamas was somewhat fortunate to only have 
a full hurricane impact from Wilma, the damage to Grand 
Bahama and Abaco, in particular, was significant.

Whilst Katrina and Rita only impacted The Bahamas as 
Tropical Storms they inflicted significant and catastrophic 
damage elsewhere, particularly in Florida and The Gulf of 
Mexico.

Once again our strong reinsurance programme held us in 
good stead. I am pleased to report that Bahamas First is 
highly regarded by our panel of reinsurers in North America 
and Europe.

That being said, access to sufficient reinsurance for us to 
be sustainable is becoming rather challenging and extremely 
expensive. The Bahamas’ close proximity to the Caribbean 
and especially North America means that we are banded with 
these regions when it comes to the pricing for reinsurance. 
Understandably, the cost has risen significantly over the past 
five years as catastrophy activity has increased.

What we now know, with the wisdom of hindsight, is that the 
early years of Bahamas First’s life occurred during a relatively 
benign period of hurricane activity. We have to recognize 
that this is a long term business with a choppy earnings 
record. We have to look after all of our stakeholders during 
these times in the way we deem advisable for the future 
development of the Group overall. In a recent publication  by 
KPMG, in association with The Economist Intelligence Unit, 
entitled “Rethinking the Business Model”, they reported that 
in the future clear strategic wisdom from management was 
essential coupled with the need for “the creation of a culture 
that is comfortable with change and uncertainty”.

The biggest challenge we now face is how to sustain the 
Group’s profitability for all stakeholders whilst keeping our 
reinsurance costs under some reasonable level of control. We 
are actively studying this situation with a view to something 
to report before the end of 2006.

In conclusion, I would like to thank the management and 
staff of The Bahamas First Group for their continued hard 
work and dedication, our agents for their loyal support and 
our shareholders for their patience and understanding during 
this challenging period.

“The biggest challenge we now face is 
how to sustain the Group’s profitability 
for all stakeholders whilst keeping 
our reinsurance costs under some 
reasonable level of control.”

Ian D. Fair, Chairman
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I am pleased to be able to report that the net income for the 
Group totaled $1,621,994, with a balance of $1,386,583 
available for common shareholders, after deduction of the 
preference share dividends paid in 2005.

This has produced earnings per share of .05 cents compared 
to a loss of (.09) cents, in 2004. Our shareholders’ equity 
now stands at $20,266,056, some $5.8m more than at the 
close of 2004. During the year your company paid dividends 
of $575,710 prior to the occurrence of Wilma.

The Chairman alluded to the fact that 2005 was the most 
expensive year on record for catastrophe related losses, on 
a worldwide basis, and the figures clearly show the extent 
to which this is the case. The leading industry publications 
have reported that catastrophe claims for 2005 caused an 
estimated total of $230bn in insured and uninsured losses of 
which $220bn were attributable to natural catastrophes.

During the prior year, insured losses totaled some $45bn 
representing, at that time, the most expensive year on record. 
The 2005 estimate for insured losses will exceed that figure by 
a wide margin, which is, at this stage, projected to be $83bn.

Hurricane Wilma did not affect much of the landmass in The 
Bahamas, but it did produce losses in each of the sectors of 
our business that are exposed to catastrophe related claims. 
As a consequence of Wilma we recorded 280 claims with a 
total incurred loss estimated at just over $10m. Fortunately, 
we were able to settle the majority of these claims very quickly 
and thereby demonstrate once again the value of our services 
to the affected markets and communities.

During the year A.M. Best once again affirmed our A-(Excellent) 
rating with a stable outlook. Maintaining the rating at our 
current level will become increasingly challenging in the future 
as a result of the higher frequency and severity of hurricane 
events in the region, and the impact this will have on the 
calculation of capital adequacy requirements.

At the same time, the modeling agencies that are the primary 
source of catastrophe modeling and analysis are recalibrating 
their base models to take into account this new reality and 
to cater for factors that were not previously captured in the 
analysis. The net affect of this is that companies that write 

catastrophe exposed business in this region, including the 
US South East Coast and Gulf States, will have to reevaluate 
their exposures and more effectively manage the revenue and 
expenses associated with these risks.

Prior to the start of 2005, we anticipated that our gross and net 
premium writings would increase both in response to organic 
growth and the rate increases that were implemented for the 
year. The additional capital that was raised during the year, by 
way of the preference share issue, proved to be instrumental 
in the maintenance of our solvency ratio at levels considered 
acceptable by conventional standards. The details related 
to the acquisition of the Commonwealth General Insurance 
Company’s (CGI) portfolio are provided in note 12, in the 
accompanying notes. The final adjustment for the consideration 
was completed subsequent to the close of 2005, resulting in a 
further payment to CGI due to the fact that the total premium 
transferred to the Group exceeded the original target.

Just prior to the end of 2005, we issued a communication to 
shareholders, along with a restatement of the 2004 Financial 
Statements. The issue that necessitated the restatement has 
already been identified, and the balance sheet impact of the 
change is highlighted in note 27. A number of additional 
changes have been introduced this year in response to various 
IFRS changes, resulting in an extensive review by both the 
Audit Committee and the Board.

The hurricane related losses that we have experienced over the 
course of the last two years tends to overshadow the underlying 
value of the portfolio of business written by the Group. The 
non-hurricane related underwriting results are very positive and 
hold significant potential for the enhancement of shareholder 
value in the future. Our task, as noted by our Chairman, is to 
chart a way forward through the myriad of challenges in order 
to successfully unlock the inherent value of our business for the 
benefit of all stakeholders.

I join with the Chairman in thanking all of our stakeholders for 
their extraordinary efforts during the year.

PRESIDENT’S STATEMENT

“Our task is to chart a way forward 
through the myriad of challenges 
in order to successfully unlock the 
inherent value of our business for the 
benefit of all stakeholders.”

Patrick G. W. Ward, President & CEO



SUMMARY OF RESULTS

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
Year Ended December 31, 2005

2005 2004 % Increase

In thousands, except for per share data and ratios.

BALANCE SHEET

Total assets  $    95,631 $    97,867 -2%

Shareholders’ equity  20,266 14,455 40%

Book value per common share  0.53 0.51

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Gross premiums written  82,454 61,752 34%

Net written premiums  30,482 23,789 28%

Net premiums earned  28,423 24,449 16%

Commission received  11,215 8,869 26%

Net claims incurred  8,803 10,386 -15%

Net underwriting income  6,486 3,043 113%

Investment revenues  2,664 2,431 10%

Net income, before amortisation of goodwill

and preference share dividend 1,622 (1,545) 205%

per common share 0.06 (0.05)

Net income  1,386 (2,705) 151%

per common share  0.05 (0.095)

RATIOS

Solvency ratio 66% 61%

Combined operating ratio 104% 116%
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As we commenced 2005, our thoughts were focused on 
the ravages of 2004 and the fact that the cumulative losses 
represented an unprecedented level of catastrophe losses both 
in The Bahamas and on a worldwide basis. Perhaps we could 
be forgiven for thinking that 2004 was a peak year, and that 
we would see a return to a relatively quiet period or at worst 
an average year.

We were all surprised by the new records set during the 2005 
hurricane season which ended with the windstorm named 
Zeta, well after the traditional close of the hurricane season. 
The 27 named storms in 2005 eclipsed the previous record of 
21 in 1933, and so did the record number of hurricanes, 15, 
compared to 12 in 1969. In addition to these two records, 
2005 saw the highest number of category 5 hurricanes in any 
one season.

There is little doubt that we are in a phase of higher frequency 
and severity hurricanes and the implications for the region 
and The Bahamas, in particular, are enormous. The numbers 
of category 3-5 storms in the Atlantic are occurring at twice 
the rate they did between the years 1970 and 1995, and the 
increased frequency is principally a function of the higher sea 
surface temperatures that currently exist. 

Like most companies in the region our Group is a major 
consumer of reinsurance capacity and protection. A great deal of 
management time and effort is geared toward the coordination 
of the activities associated with this aspect of our business. 
Our objective is to ensure that we mitigate the catastrophe 
specific risks that form part of our business, and to safeguard 
against non-catastrophe related losses creating unacceptable 
levels of risk to our balance sheet.

While the various reinsurance programs that we have in 
place do not relieve the Group of its primary obligations to 
our customers, it does effectively and substantially limit our 
exposure to significant losses. This was in fact the case in 2004 
and 2005. The Group is of the view that a comprehensive 
reinsurance program with financially strong reinsurers is an 
essential component of our business model in this region and 
this will continue to be a focus for the ongoing management 
of the company.

Our assessment of all of the issues related to this aspect of 
our business is always tempered by the reality that hurricanes 
are not just loss events in an abstract sense, but they do 
sometimes bring terrible human suffering and personal financial 
tragedy. The property and casualty industry plays a vital role 

in facilitating the rebuilding efforts of the various communities 
in which we operate and this creates a special obligation in 
many respects.

UNPRECEDENTED GROWTH

During the course of 2005, the Group increased its gross and 
net written premiums by unprecedented levels. The increase 
was fueled by the combination of property rate increases, 
organic growth and acquisition opportunities.

   2005  2004
Gross Written Premium 82,454,177 61,752,040
Net Written Premium 30,481,586 23,788,672

The most recently available government statistics indicate that 
The Bahamian economy grew by 3.7% in nominal terms in 
2005 mostly as a result of strong consumer demand and the 
robust expansion of the construction activities. We were able 
to expand our business reach to keep pace with the demands 
of the growing economy.

As the year progressed, we recorded increased premium levels 
and policy counts from virtually every source of business that 
forms part of our distribution network. The Group’s record 
level of growth creates short term operational and expense 
challenges but the long-term benefits to be derived from the 
additional business are very compelling. We are increasingly 
convinced that both scale and diversity are crucial for our long-
term success in this volatile business.

At the close of the year we said goodbye to a longstanding 
agent, O J Sands & Co. - in keeping with a mutually agreed 
arrangement. It is not anticipated that this will result in a 
material loss of revenue in future. 

(a)  Property: This line of business produced an underwriting 
loss as a consequence of the claims associated with hurricane 
Wilma. Gross premiums increased by 43% but the cost of 
catastrophe excess of loss protections also saw a significant 
year on year increase. 

(b)  Motor and Liability: The combined premium from these 
two lines of business increased yet again but the Motor account 
was impacted by the Wilma event. Notwithstanding these 
factors, this class of business produced record underwriting 
profits. The importance of this account to our bottom line 
results cannot be overstated and we will continue to drive this 
process.

2005 IN REVIEW

Continued on page 5



(c)  Marine: Despite the losses from Wilma this line of business 
would have turned in an underwriting profit, but the higher than 
normal theft losses contributed to the overall underwriting loss 
for the year. We were pleased to note the growth in premium 
income, which amounted to 18%.

(d)  Other Lines: All of the other lines of business showed both 
premium growth and positive underwriting results during the 
year.

INVESTMENTS  AND CAPITAL

The overall investment result, including net unrealized gains, 
increased by 10% over the prior year, with total investment 
income amounting to approximately $2.7m.

The short-term demand for cash created by Wilma resulted in 
a depletion of cash on hand as funds were used to settle the 
losses we incurred in as timely a manner as possible.

The market value of our principal equity holdings increased in 
2005, posting excellent gains.

Capital management has always been a key issue for the Group, 
but its importance has been heightened by the changing risk 
environment in which we operate. The Group has to actively 
manage its capital requirements on the basis of the best 
industry practices while taking due account of the views held 
by rating agencies such as A.M. Best. The new insurance laws 
that will eventually come into force in The Bahamas will also 
drive this process in future.

Our overall objective is to maintain an optimum capital 
structure bearing in mind the returns reasonably expected by 
shareholders. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The BFH Group has pioneered the way for the introduction of 
a best practice corporate governance framework within The 
Bahamian insurance industry. Each of the standing committees 
of the board are comprised of executive and non-executive 
members, with the exception of the Corporate Governance 
& Nominations Committee, the Audit Committee, and the 
Executive Remuneration Committee, which are made up of 
non-executive directors exclusively. A non-executive director 
chairs each of the committees, and they are governed by 
separate guidelines, which set out their responsibilities.

The following standing committees are currently in existence 

and were active during the course of 2005:

Finance & Investment Committee – Chaired by Ian Fair.
Members include: 
 Quentin Chisnall
 Graham Garner
 Patrick Ward*
 John Dunkley*
 Valarie Darville*

Corporate Governance & Nominations Committee – Chaired 
by Ian Fair.
Members include:
 Judith Whitehead
 Quentin Chisnall

Audit Committee – Chaired by Graham Garner.
Members include:
 Ian Fair
 Quentin Chisnall
 Alison Treco 

Executive Remuneration Committee – Chaired by Ian Fair.
Members include:
 Quentin Chisnall

Technical Review & Risk Compliance Committee – Chaired by 
Robert Inksater.
Members include:
 Patrick Ward*
 Pauline Ward*
 John Dunkley*
 Valarie Darville*

Executives *

Our corporate governance framework is designed to protect the 
interests of all stakeholders and we will continue to take a 
proactive approach to this important aspect of our business. 
The ability to properly assess and navigate the risks associated 
with our internal and external environments is critical to our 
future success as an enterprise and we have therefore followed 
a practice of benchmarking our operations against appropriate 
organizations both at home and abroad. 

Accordingly, the new regulatory requirements or mandates that 
will come on stream are not expected to create a compliance 
burden as many of the provisions are either currently met or 
exceeded.

Continued on page 6

2005 IN REVIEW Continued from page 4
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2005 IN REVIEW

FUTURE OUTLOOK

As we move into 2006, our future outlook is brightened by the 
economic data, which suggests a continuation of the favorable 
conditions that characterized most of 2005. It is unfortunate, 
however, that we may face yet another active hurricane season, 
with current predictions for the Atlantic Basin, showing a 
higher than average number of storms. We are better prepared 
for these eventualities than in the past, but hopefully our 
resources will not be put to the test in 2006.
 
We have already commenced a comprehensive review of 
many aspects of our business model, including those areas 
that have delivered successful results in the past. Part of this 
process involved the decision to acquire a new insurance 
software package that is more suited to our current demands. 
The implementation of this new system has created a need to 
review every aspect of our current operational workflow and we 
expect that there will be added benefits that will flow from this 
exercise. The new system, once fully implemented, will place 

us on a more modern technological platform, with the ability to 
deliver our products and services to the most remote locations, 
with more efficiency. It will also considerably enhance our 
risk management tools, an important ingredient in the current 
environment.

As in the past, we will continue to place emphasis on training 
and development for our associates as we see this as a vital 
link to the sustainability of our business.

Patrick G. W. Ward, President & CEO

Continued from page 5



ASSETS Notes 2005 2004
(Restated)

Cash  $  2,546,520  $  3,650,790 

Term deposits 5  3,196,297  2,099,685 

Investments 6 11,257,379  9,278,375 

Investment in associate 7 117,625  117,625 

Trade accounts receivable 8 20,660,786 13,389,848 

Sundry receivables and prepayments 21 1,673,195 916,805 

Receivable from reinsurers 647,144 110,451 

Deferred commission costs 9 3,489,108  2,259,240 

Unpaid claims recoverable from reinsurers 10 15,723,108 39,602,834 

Deferred reinsurance premiums 9 20,891,405 15,149,536 

Deferred reinsurance cost 9 4,033,621 1,968,484 

Property and equipment 11 9,339,455 9,323,863 

Intangible Asset 12 2,055,843 - 

TOTAL:  $95,631,486  $97,867,536 

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY Notes 2005 2004
(Restated)

Bank Overdraft 5  $  3,493,635  $     368,261 

Trade accounts payable 8,002,079 5,905,501 

Unearned commission income 9 5,224,876 3,814,163 

Unearned premiums 9 33,364,221 25,346,928 

Accrued liabilities 1,112,978 1,186,849

Unpaid claims 10 24,167,641 46,790,651 

75,365,430 83,412,353 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common Shares 13  287,855 287,855 

Preference Shares 13 5,000,000 - 

Contributed surplus 6,162,493 6,162,493 

General reserve 14 4,000,000 4,000,000 

Revaluation surplus 15 1,079,779 1,079,779 

Retained earnings 3,735,929 2,925,056

          Total shareholders’ equity  20,266,056 14,455,183 

TOTAL:  $95,631,486  $97,867,536 

As of December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dol-

See notes to consolidated financial statements on pages 12-29.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on May 18, 2006 and are signed on its 
behalf by:

________________________________Director  ________________________________Director

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dollars.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

UNDERWRITING INCOME: Notes 2005 2004
(Restated)

Gross premiums written 16  $  82,454,177   $  61,752,040 

Unearned premiums 9 (6,409,471)    1,036,825  

76,044,706    62,788,865  

Premiums ceded to reinsurers   (51,972,591)   (37,963,368) 

Deferred reinsurance premiums 9   4,351,275    (376,839) 

       Net premiums earned   28,423,390    24,448,658  

Commission income from reinsurers and non-group insurers   11,214,924    8,868,814  

       Total underwriting income   39,638,314    33,317,472  

UNDERWRITING EXPENSES: Notes 2005 2004
(Restated)

Net claims incurred 10   $    8,802,854   $  10,386,399  

Commission expense   8,459,098   6,634,124  

Cost of excess of loss reinsurance  13,512,071    11,490,666  

Premium tax   2,378,616    1,763,009  

       Total underwriting expenses   33,152,639   30,274,198 

       Net underwriting income    6,485,675     3,043,274  

  

OTHER INCOME 17  1,185,225  1,581,038 

UNREALIZED GAINS ON INVESTMENTS 1,479,003 850,574

       Total income 9,149,903 5,474,886

OTHER EXPENSES:

Salaries, benefits and bonuses 18   4,438,109    4,296,515 

General and administrative expenses 19   3,089,800    2,722,972  

       Total other expenses   7,527,909    7,019,487  

       Operating income (loss)   1,621,994   (1,544,601)  

Amortization of goodwill 7  & 12  -  (1,161,000)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $    1,621,994 $  (2,705,601) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) $    1,621,994 $  (2,705,601)

PREFERENCE SHARE DIVIDENDS 13 (235,411) -

NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS  $    1,386,583  $  (2,705,601) 

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE   $             0.05   $           (0.09)  

See notes to consolidated financial statements on pages 12-29.



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dollars.

Common 
Shares

Preference 
Shares

Contributed 
Surplus

General 
Reserve

Revaluation 
Surplus

Retained 
Earnings

Total

Balance at 
December 31, 2003

  
$285,377  

 
$               -  

 
$5,879,014 

 
$4,000,000 

 
$2,200,947 $7,082,199

 
$19,447,537 

Shares issued 2,478 - 283,479 -  - -  285,957 

Net loss  - - -  - - (2,950,116)  (2,950,116)

Net increase  
- 

  
- - -

 
1,355,554 - 1,355,554

Dividends paid
($0.07 per common 
share)

 - - - -
 
- (2,014,986)

 
(2,014,986)

Balance at 
December 31, 2004

  
287,855  

  
-  

 
6,162,493 

 
4,000,000 

 
3,556,501 2,117,097

 
16,123,946 

Prior year adjustments 
(Note 27) - 

 
- - - (2,476,722) 807,959

 
(1,668,763) 

Balance at
December 31, 2004 
restated 287,855 - 6,162,493 4,000,000  1,079,779 2,925,056

 

14,455,183

Shares issued
(Note 13)

- 5,000,000 -  - - -  5,000,000 

Preference share
Dividends paid
(Note 13)

 
- - - -  - (235,411)

 
(235,411)

Net income - - - - - 1,621,994 1,621,994

Dividends paid
($0.02 per common 
share)

- - - - - (575,710) (575,710)

Balance at 
December 31, 2005

  
$287,855   $5,000,000  $6,162,493 

 
$4,000,000 

 
$1,079,779 $3,735,929

 
$20,266,056 

See notes to consolidated financial statements on pages 12-29.
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Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dol-
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: Notes 2005 2004
(Restated)

Net Income (Loss)  $  1,621,994   $(2,705,601)  

Adjustments for:

      Amortization of goodwill 12 -  1,161,000 

      Unrealized gains on investments (1,479,003) (850,574)

      Increase (Decrease) in deferred/unearned premiums and commissions  1,839,264  (460,171)

      Depreciation and amortization 11  377,306  255,651 

      Interest income  (204,648)  (344,713)

      Dividend income  (645,365)  (610,895)

      Share of net earnings of associate 7  (100,000)  (102,031)

      Gain on disposals of property and equipment  (110)  (36,350)

          Net income (loss) from operations  1,409,438  (3,693,684) 

      Increase in trade accounts receivable  (7,270,938)  (1,788,677) 

      Increase in sundry receivables and prepayments  (856,543)  (398,309) 

      (Increase) decrease in receivable from reinsurers  (536,693)  916,989 

      Increase in deferred reinsurance costs  (2,065,137) (303,726)

      Increase in deferred commission costs  (316,580) (643,813)

      Increase in deferred reinsurance premiums (1,390,594) (713,984)

      Increase in trade accounts payable  2,096,578  2,691,465

      Increase in unearned commission income  716,357 142,790

      Increase in net unpaid claims  1,256,716  1,263,394

      (Decrease) increase in accrued liabilities  (73,871)  304,655 

      Increase in unearned premiums 1,607,822 3,219,064

          Net cash (used in) from operating activities  (5,423,445) 996,164

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property and equipment 11  (392,898)  (3,625,400)

Interest received  304,800  290,567 

Dividends received  745,364  738,895 

Proceeds from disposals of property and equipment  110  36,350 

Purchase of investments  (500,000) (661,800)

Intangible asset on acquisition of business portfolio (2,055,843) -

Term deposits maturing after ninety days (1,047,716) (1,000,000)

        Net cash used in investing activities  (2,946,183) (4,221,388)

See notes to consolidated financial statements on pages 12-29.
(Continued)



CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: Notes 2005 2004
(Restated)

Preference share dividends paid (235,411) -

Common share dividends paid (575,710) (2,014,986)

Proceeds from issue of shares  5,000,000 285,957

          Net cash from (used in) financing activities  4,188,879  (1,729,029)

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (4,180,749)  (4,954,253) 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:   

          BEGINNING OF YEAR  4,382,214  9,336,467 

          END OF YEAR $     201,465 $  4,382,214

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS IS COMPRISED OF:

   Cash  $  2,546,520  $  3,650,790 

   Bank overdraft  (3,493,635)  (368,261)

   Term deposits maturing within ninety days  1,148,580  1,099,685 

 $     201,465  $  4,382,214 

See notes to consolidated financial statements on pages 12-29.
(Concluded)

Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dol-
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
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Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dollars.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL 
 
Bahamas First Holdings Limited (“BFH”) and its subsidiaries are incorporated under the laws of The Commonwealth of The 
Bahamas. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of BFH and its subsidiaries, which are hereinafter 
collectively referred to as “the Group”. The primary activity of the Group is the carrying on of general insurance business. The 
subsidiaries are all wholly-owned and are as follows: 
 
Registered general insurers:
• Bahamas First General Insurance Company Limited (“BFG”) 
• Allied Bahamas Insurance Company Limited (“ABI”) 
 
Registered insurance agencies:
• Nassau Underwriters Cole Albury Insurance Agency Limited (“NUCA”) 
• Moseley Burnside Insurance Agency Limited (“MBI”) 
 
Management company:
• Bahamas First Corporate Services Ltd. (“BFCS”) 
 
BFCS provides administrative and corporate services to the Group and charges management fees to the various Group compa-
nies, which are eliminated on consolidation. 
 
The registered office of the Group is located 32 Collins Avenue, P.O. Box SS-6238, Nassau, Bahamas. 
 
 
2. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS WITH POTENTIAL IMPACT FROM 2006 AND ONWARDS 
 
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements the International Accounting Standards Board has issued IFRS 6, IFRS 
7, and IFRIC 3-8, which are not yet effective. Furthermore, IASB has issued amendments to IAS 1, IAS 19, IAS 21, IAS 39/IFRS 
4, which are also not yet effective. 
 
Management anticipates that the relevant adoption of these Standards and Interpretations in future periods will have no material 
impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and as-
sumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date 
of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 
The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies:
 

Basis of preparation - These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis and under the 
historical cost convention, except for investments carried at fair value through profit and loss, and land and buildings, 
which are revalued every three years.

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in previous years except for changes arising from the amendments 
to IFRS and where a change in policy was considered more appropriate (see note 27).

a.
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Basis of consolidation - Subsidiaries are those enterprises controlled by BFH. The financial statements of subsidiaries 
are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control 
ceases.

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized gains arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in 
preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealized gains arising from transactions with associates are eliminated 
to the extent of the Group’s interest in the enterprise. Unrealized gains arising from transactions with associates are elimi-
nated against the investment in the associate. Unrealized losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealized gains, but 
only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment. 
 
Investment in associate - An associate is an entity over which the Group is in a position to exercise significant influence, 
but not control or joint control, through participation in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these consolidated financial statements using the 
equity method of accounting. Investments in associates are carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost as adjusted 
by post-acquisition changes in the Group’s share of the net assets of the associate, less any impairment in the value of 
individual investments. Losses of the associates in excess of the Group’s interest in those associates are not recognized. 

Where a group company transacts with an associate of the Group, profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the 
Group’s interest in the relevant associate. Losses may provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred in which 
case appropriate provision is made for impairment. 
 
Translation of foreign currencies - Assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Bahamian dollar are 
translated into Bahamian dollars at the exchange rate prevailing at the consolidated balance sheet date. Transactions 
during the year are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Gains or losses arising from 
transactions in foreign currencies are included in the consolidated statement of income.

Financial instruments:

Classification and measurement - Revisions have been made to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measure-
ment and the changes are required to be implemented for years beginning on or after January 1, 2005. 
 
On initial recognition a financial asset or liability is measured at its fair value plus transaction costs directly attributable 
to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or liability. After initial recognition financial assets are classified as either 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss; held-to-maturity investments; loans and receivables; or available-for-
sale; and are measured at their fair values without any deduction for transaction costs, except for the following financial 
assets: 
 

loans and receivables and held-to-maturity financial instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective 
interest rate method;
 
investments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value 
cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost.

After initial recognition financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for 
financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Such liabilities, including derivatives that are liabilities, are measured 
at fair value. Term deposits are classified as held-to-maturity financial instruments. They have fixed or determinable pay-
ments and fixed maturity dates, and the Group has the intent and ability to hold them to maturity.

Trade accounts receivable, sundry receivables and receivables from insurers are classified as loans and receivables and are 
carried at cost, which equates to amortized cost. Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities are financial liabilities, 

b.

c.

d.

e.

(a)

(b)
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which are carried at cost. 
 
Investments in Bahamas Registered Stock are designated as held-to-maturity and are carried at amortized cost. Prefer-
ence share investments are classified as available-for-sale and are carried at cost, as this is considered to be the fair 
value as at the consolidated balance sheet date. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of available-for-sale 
investments are recognised through the consolidated statement of changes in equity until the investments are disposed of 
or are determined to be permanently impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity 
is included in the consolidated statement of income for the period. All other investments are classified as financial assets 
at fair value through profit or loss. They are measured at fair value with reference to market prices, broker prices, the 
underlying net assets of the Group or subsequent selling prices. 
 
Recognition and derecognition - The Group recognizes/derecognizes a financial asset when it becomes a party to the con-
tractual provisions of the instrument. The Group recognizes/derecognizes financial assets purchased or sold on the trade 
date. The gain or loss on investments classified as at fair value through profit or loss is recognized in the consolidated 
statement of income.

Investments held-to-maturity are recognized/derecognized on the day they are transferred to/by the Group. Financial li-
abilities are derecognized when it is extinguished. For financial asset and liabilities carried at amortised cost, a gain or 
loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of income when it is derecognized or impaired, as well as through the 
amortization. 
 
Trade accounts receivable - Trade accounts receivable are stated at cost net of an allowance for doubtful accounts. The 
allowance for doubtful accounts is based on Management’s evaluation of the accounts receivable portfolio. 
 
Property and equipment - Property and equipment, other than freehold land and buildings, are stated at cost less accu-
mulate depreciation and amortization and impairment losses. 
 
Expenditure incurred in the construction or replacement of property and equipment is capitalized. Other subsequent ex-
penditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the property and equipment. All 
other expenditure is recognized in the consolidated statement of income as an expense as incurred. 
 
Depreciation and amortization is charged to the consolidated statement of income on a straight-line basis over the esti-
mated useful lives. Land is not depreciated and expenditure incurred in the construction-in-progress is not depreciated 
until construction is completed.

The estimated useful lives are as follows: 

Buildings      40 years
Furniture and equipment     5 - 10 years
Leasehold improvements and others   3 - 5 years

Freehold land and buildings are stated at fair market value, based on independent professional appraisals, which are per-
formed every three years. Revaluation increments are recorded in the revaluation surplus in the consolidated statement 
of changes in equity unless they reverse a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognized as an expense 
and are transferred to retained earnings to the extent realized by complete or partial disposal of the related asset. Any 
revaluation decrease is recognized as an expense unless it reverses a revaluation increase that was previously recognized 
in revaluation surplus.

Intangible assets and goodwill - Effective 1 January, 2005 the Group changed its accounting policy in accounting for 
business combinations to comply with the new accounting standard IFRS 3 Business Combinations and IFRS 4 Insurance 
Contracts with respect to business combination or portfolio transfer.

f.

g.

h.

Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dollars.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dol-
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On acquisition of an investment in an associate/subsidiary any difference between the cost of the investment and the 
investor’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities is accounted for as fol-
lows:

any goodwill arising on the acquisition (i.e. the excess of the cost of the investment over the investor’s share of the 
fair value of the net assets) is included in the carrying amount of the investment for associates and as goodwill in the 
consolidated balance sheet for subsidiaries. Amortization of goodwill is not permitted, instead goodwill is tested for 
impairment at least annually.
 
any excess of the investor’s share of the fair value of the net assets over the cost of the investment is included as 
income in the period in which the investment is acquired. 

 
For insurance portfolios acquired, an intangible asset is accounted for under IFRS 4, representing the difference between 
the fair value of the contractual insurance rights acquired and insurance obligations assumed and any liability for insur-
ance contracts that it issues. The subsequent measurement of this intangible asset is consistent with the measurement 
of the related insurance liability. IAS 38 Intangible Assets does not apply to this intangible asset, however it does apply 
to customer lists and relationships reflecting the expectation of future contracts that are not part of the contractual insur-
ance rights and insurance obligations that existed at the date of the business combination or portfolio transfer. Intangible 
assets recognized under IAS 38 are initially carried at cost. After initial recognition an intangible asset with a finite useful 
life is amortized, whereas an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is not amortized. An intangible asset shall be 
regarded as having an indefinite useful life when there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the asset is expected 
to generate net cash inflows to the entity. The intangible asset is tested for impairment at least annually. 
 
An intangible asset shall be derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefit is expected from its use or dis-
posal. The gain or loss arising from the derecognition is recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

Impairment - The carrying amounts of the Group’s assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether 
there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. An impair-
ment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are 
recognized in the consolidated statement of income. 
 
Intangible assets are considered impaired when the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount.  The 
recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. The value in use is deter-
mined using the future cash flows and applying the appropriate discount rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced 
and the amount of the loss is recognized in the consolidated income statement.

An impairment loss in respect of held-to-maturity assets is reversed if the subsequent increase in recoverable amount can 
be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. In respect of other assets, an impair-
ment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. 
 
An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized. 
 
Premiums - Premiums written are recognized as income over the periods covered by the related policies taking into con-
sideration the exposure period to which they relate. The adjustment to apportion the gross premiums written and ceded 
over the life of the policy is made through the movement in the unearned premiums. 
 
Unearned premiums at year end represent the proportion of the premiums which relate to periods of insurance subsequent 
to the consolidated balance sheet date. This amount is calculated on a quarterly pro-rated basis.

Premiums ceded - Premiums ceded to reinsurers are recognized as expense over the periods covered by the related poli-
cies taking into consideration the exposure period to which they relate.

(a)

(b)

i.

j.

k.
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Deferred reinsurance premiums in the consolidated balance sheet at year end represent the proportion of the premiums 
ceded which relate to periods of insurance subsequent to the consolidated balance sheet date. This amount is calculated 
on a quarterly pro-rated basis.

 
Unpaid claims - The provision for unpaid claims represents an estimate of the amount needed to provide for the ultimate 
expected cost of settling claims related to insured losses (both reported and unreported) that have occurred on or before 
each balance sheet date. The provision is periodically reviewed and evaluated in the light of emerging claims experience 
and changing circumstances. Changes in estimate of the ultimate liability are included in net claims incurred in the con-
solidated statement of income. 

Deferred acquisition costs 
 
Reinsurance costs - All costs related to excess of loss reinsurance contracts were previously expensed in the contract 
year, however certain of these costs are now deferred and matched with the income related to these costs in subsequent 
periods. Deferred reinsurance cost in the consolidated balance sheet at year end represents the deferred portion of these 
costs. 
 
Deferred and unearned commissions at year end represent the proportion of the commission paid to agents and brokers 
and received from reinsurers which relate to periods of insurance subsequent to the consolidated balance sheet date. This 
amount is calculated on a quarterly pro-rated basis taking into consideration the exposure period to which they relate.

Commissions income and expense - Base commissions paid to agents and received from insurers and reinsurers are 
calculated based on gross premiums written and reinsured. Base commissions paid and received are adjusted so they 
are recognized over the period covered by the related policies taking into consideration the exposure period to which they 
relate.

Profit commissions received from reinsurers and non-group insurers, calculated based on past underwriting results, are 
received from other insurance companies for whom Group agents may act and from the Group’s reinsurers. The agency 
profit commissions are recorded in the year in which Group agents receive notification of the commission and reinsurance 
profit and override commissions are recorded on an accruals basis. 

Dividend and interest income - Dividend income is recorded when the dividend is declared. Interest income is accounted 
for on an accrual basis. 

Related parties - Related parties include key management personnel, directors, associated company, shareholders with 
shareholding in excess of 10% of outstanding common shares, and companies that are controlled by these parties. 

Earnings per share - Earnings per share is computed by dividing the net income, after deducting dividends declared on 
preference shares, by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. There is no material 
difference between basic earnings per share and fully diluted earnings per share.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 
 
The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments 
are continually evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance contracts

The estimation of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance contracts is the Group’s most critical

l.

m.

n.

o.

p.

q.

i.



Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dol-
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

accounting estimate. There are several sources of uncertainty that need to be considered in the estimate of the amounts 
that the Group will ultimately pay to settle such claims. 

Significant areas requiring estimation and judgments include: 

Estimates of the amount of any liability in respect of claims notified but not settled and incurred but not reported claims   
provisions (“IBNR”) included within provisions for insurance and reinsurance contracts. 

The corresponding estimate of the amount of reinsurance recoveries which will become due as a result of these esti-
mated claims. 

The recoverability of amounts due from reinsurers. 

Estimates of the proportion of exposure which has expired in the period as represented by the earned proportion of 
premiums written.

The carrying value at the balance sheet date of gross claims reported and loss adjustment expenses and claims incurred 
but not reported was $24,167,641 (2004: $46,790,651). The amount of reinsurance recoveries estimated at the bal-
ance sheet date is $15,723,108 (2004: $39,602,834).

Impairment of goodwill
 
Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating units to which 
goodwill has been allocated. The value in use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows expected 
to arise from the cash-generating unit and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value both of which are 
material sources of uncertainty. 
 
The carrying amount of goodwill at the balance sheet date was $72,000 (2004: $72,000) (note 7).

5. TERM DEPOSITS 
 
Term deposits are denominated in Bahamian dollars with an average interest rate of 2.81% (2004: 4.25%) per annum.

2005 2004
Term deposits maturing within 90 days $1,148,580 $1,099,685 

Term deposits maturing after 90 days 2,047,717 1,000,000

$3,196,297  $2,099,685 

The bank overdraft amounting to $3,493,635 (2004: $368,261) bears interest at prime plus 1.5% per annum and is secured 
by hypothecation of the term deposits amounting to $3,196,297. This overdraft arose as a result of BFG funding claims costs 
arising from losses emanating from Hurricane Wilma. A significant amount of the losses paid included amounts due from reinsur-
ers which had not yet been recovered as at the balance sheet date. 

ii.

•

•

•

•
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6. INVESTMENTS 
 
Investments are as follows:

2005 2004
Held-to-maturity:

   Bahamas Registered Stock - at amortized cost

   $1,000,000 10.5% per annum 2006  $   1,000,000  $1,000,000 

   $231,000 5.78% per annum 2015 (2004 - 6.28%)  231,000 231,000

   $180,800 5.94% per annum 2020 (2004 - 6.44%)  180,800 180,800

 1,411,800  1,411,800 

At fair value through profit or loss:

    Bahamas International Securities Exchange Limited

          1 common share - at cost ($125,000) less impairment 1 1

    Commonwealth Bank Limited

          711,000 (2004: 711,000) common shares

          Cost $2,639,852 (2004: $2,639,852) 6,477,210 5,048,100

    Kerzner International Limited

          53,079 Bahamian depository receipts

          Cost $250,000 (2004: $250,000) 368,368 318,474

6,845,579 5,366,575

Available-for-sale:

    Commonwealth Bank Limited

          4,000 ‘A’ Class preferred shares of $500 each - at cost  2,000,000  2,000,000 

     FamGuard Corporation Limited

         500 variable rate cumulative redeemable preference shares

            of $1,000 each - at cost 500,000 500,000

    FOCOL Holdings Limited

        500,000 preference shares of $1 each - at cost 500,000 -

3,000,000 2,500,000

Total Investments $ 11,257,379 $9,278,375 

 

The Commonwealth Bank Limited “A” Class preferred shares are redeemable at the option of the Bank and bear interest at the 
rate of prime plus 1.5% (presently 7%) (2004: 9%) per annum.
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The Group owns 500 variable rate cumulative redeemable preference shares in FamGuard Corporation Limited (the “Corpora-
tion”). The shares, which are redeemable at the option of the Corporation but not prior to December 31, 2005, bear interest at 
the rate of prime plus 1.5% (presently 7%) per annum.

During the year, the Group acquired 500,000 cumulative redeemable preference shares in FOCOL Holdings Limited. The shares 
are redeemable at the option of FOCOL and bear interest at the rate of prime plus 1.75% (presently 7 1/4%) per annum. 
 
At December 31, 2005, there is no indication of impairment in value of investments. 
 
 
7. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE 
 
The Group currently holds a 20% interest in Star General Agency (Grand Bahama) Limited (“Star General”) and this investment 
is comprised as follows:

2005 2004
(Restated)

Balance at January 1  $  117,625  $   143,594

Dividends received during the year (100,000) (128,000)

Share of net earnings for the year  100,000  102,031 

Balance at December 31 $  117,625   $   117,625  

Investment in associate includes $72,000 in goodwill. In 2004 and prior years goodwill was being amortized to income over a 
period of 5 years. Following the introduction of IFRS 3 Business Combinations, goodwill is no longer amortized but tested for 
impairment annually together with the total carrying value of the investment in associate. At December 31, 2005 no provision 
for impairment of this investment in associate was considered necessary. 
 
In 2004 goodwill was shown separately from investment in associate, goodwill was reclassified to investment in associate in 
accordance with IFRS.

8. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
At December 31, 2005 trade accounts receivable are shown net of the allowance for doubtful accounts. The movement in the 
allowance for doubtful accounts is as follows:

2005 2004
Balance at January 1 $792,341  $  957,959   

Increase (write back) in provision for the year  60,825  (57,420) 

Bad debts written off for the year  (50,751) (108,198)

Balance at December 31 $802,415    $  792,341   

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  2005 ANNUAL REPORT 19



Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dol-
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  2005 ANNUAL REPORT 20 

9. INSURANCE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
 
The movements in the deferred/unearned insurance assets and liabilities are as follows:

Deferred 
Reinsurance 
Premiums

Deferred 
Commission 

Costs

Deferred 
Reinsurance 

Costs

Unearned 
Premiums

Unearned 
Commission 

Income
Net

Balance at 
January 1, 2004

 
$18,895,378

 
$5,647,655 $               - 

 
$(28,245,892) $(3,778,108)

 
$  (7,480,967)

Portfolio transfer as a
change in net retention (1,276,751) - - - 255,350 (1,021,401)

Portfolio transfer as a
result of acquisition of
new portfolio 1,990,735 643,813 - (3,219,064) (398,147) (982,663)

Movement during the 
year

 258,625  (54,530)  -  278,749 (52,484) 430,360 

Balance at 
December 31, 2004

 
19,867,987

 
6,236,938

 
- 

 
(31,186,207) (3,973,389)  (9,054,671)

Adjustments to prior
year (Note 27) (4,718,451) (3,977,698) 1,968,484 5,839,279 159,226 (729,160)

15,149,536 2,259,240 1,968,484 (25,346,928) (3,814,163) (9,783,831)

Portfolio transfer as a
change in net retention 493,490 - - - (587,484) (93,994)

Portfolio transfer as a
result of acquisition of
new portfolio 897,104 316,580 - (1,607,822) (128,873) (523,011)

Movement during the 
year

 4,351,275    913,288  2,065,137  (6,409,471) (694,356) 225,873 

Balance at 
December 31, 2005

 
$20,891,405

 
$3,489,108 $4,033,621 

 
$(33,364,221) $(5,224,876)

 
$(10,174,963)

Insurance Assets Insurance Liabilities

Gross Reinsurance Net

Unpaid claims at December 31, 2003  $  12,287,954  $  (6,363,531)  $  5,924,423 

Claims incurred  103,765,264  (93,378,865)  10,386,399 

Claims paid  (69,262,567)  60,139,562  (9,123,005)

Unpaid claims at December 31, 2004  46,790,651  (39,602,834)  7,187,817 

Claims incurred  18,221,710  (9,418,856)  8,802,854 

Claims paid  (40,844,720)  33,298,582  (7,546,138)

Unpaid claims at December 31, 2005  $  24,167,641  $(15,723,108)  $  8,444,533 
 

10. UNPAID CLAIMS AND CLAIMS INCURRED
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The table below shows the development of claims over a period of time on a gross basis, and also shows the cumulative incurred 
claims, including both notified and IBNR claims for each successive accident year. 
 
The claims have been adjusted to make them comparable on a year to year basis. 
 
The Group has taken advantage of the exemption in IFRS 4, “Insurance Contracts” which permits an entity not to disclose 
information about claims development that occurred earlier than five years before the end of the first financial year in which the 
Group applies this standard.

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 Total

Gross claims incurred at end 
of reporting year

 
$28,396,449

 
$10,682,857 $8,835,050 

 
$101,635,745 $21,233,541

 

One Year later 30,172,782 13,088,747 10,799,090 99,051,431

Two Years later 29,897,153 13,194,276 10,731,840 -

Three Years later  30,726,262  13,089,785  -  -

Four Years later  30,771,982  -  -  - 

Total Incurred To Date 30,771,982 13,089,785 10,731,840 99,051,431 21,233,541

Cumulative payments to date (29,237,622) (11,703,325) (7,896,960) (92,883,517) (12,576,272)

Liability included in Balance 
Sheet $  1,534,360 $  1,386,460 $2,834,880 $    6,167,914 $  8,657,269 $20,580,883

Reserves for years prior to 
2001 3,586,758

Total unpaid claims included 
in the Balance Sheet

 
$24,167,641

Accident Years
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11. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
The movement of property and equipment for the year is as follows:

Land Buildings
Furniture & 
Equipment 

Leasehold 
Improvements 

And Others
Total

COST/VALUATION:

At January 1, 2005  $2,329,322  $5,990,130  $1,649,378  $434,933  $10,403,763 

Additions -  213,739 165,792  13,367 392,898

Disposals - - (29,850)  -  (29,850)

At December 31, 2005 2,329,322  6,203,869 1,785,320  448,300  10,766,811 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION/AMORTIZATION:

At January 1, 2005 $               -  $               - $   766,510  $313,390  $  1,079,900 

Charge for the year -  155,932 164,691  56,683  377,306 

Disposals - - (29,850)  -  (29,850)

At December 31, 2005 - 155,932 901,351  370,073  1,427,356 

NET BOOK VALUE:

At December 31, 2005 $2,329,322 $6,047,937 $   883,969 $  78,227  $  9,339,455 

At December 31, 2004 $2,329,322  $5,990,130  $   882,868  $121,543  $  9,323,863 

At December 31, 2004 land and buildings were revalued to fair market value based on a valuation performed by an inde-
pendent appraiser. The fair value of the land and buildings were estimated to be $2,329,322 and $5,990,130, respectively, 
based on the cost approach and the surplus arising on the revaluation of $1,079,779 is included in revaluation surplus in 
shareholders’ equity (See note 15). The net book value of the land and buildings of the Group, ignoring the effects of the 
revaluation, would have been $2,118,844 and $5,178,636 (2004: $2,118,844 and $5,120,829) respectively.

12. INTANGIBLE ASSET/GOODWILL 
 
The goodwill arising on the acquisition of ABI, MBI and Cole Albury Insurance Agency Ltd. and the purchase of the 20% 
minority interest in BFG during 1998, which originally totaled $7,875,040, was being amortized over a seven year period 
through the consolidated statement of income. This amount was fully amortized in 2004. 
 
During the year, BFG acquired a portfolio of general insurance business with effect from March 1, 2005 for a consideration of 
$1,750,000 subject to a final adjustment in 2006. BFG received $523,011 net of reinsurance cessions, from the vendor of 
the portfolio in respect of the net liabilities assumed under the terms of the agreement. Additionally BFG incurred reinsurance 
costs of $828,854 in respect of this new portfolio. An intangible asset arising from this acquisition totaled $2,055,843. The 
intangible asset is considered to have an indefinite useful life and is not being amortized, however it is tested for impairment 
annually.
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13. SHARE CAPITAL

During the year, BFH issued Preference shares for a total of $5,000,000. These shares are non-convertible, non-voting, cumula-
tive ‘A’ Preference shares redeemable at the option of BFH and bear interest at 7% per annum. 

2005 2004

Common shares

    Authorised: 35,000,000 at $0.01 each

Issued and fully paid: 28,785,572 (2004: 28,785,572) par value $0.01
per share

$   287,855 $287,855

Preference shares

    Authorised: 5,000,000 at $1.00 each

    Issued and fully paid: 5,000,000 (2004: Nil) par value $1.00 per share $5,000,000 $            -

 

The weighted average number of common shares for the purposes of earnings per common share is 28,785,572 (2004: 
28,785,572).

14. GENERAL RESERVE 
 
The Group has established a general reserve from retained earnings in the amount of $4,000,000 (2004: $4,000,000), which 
the directors have determined is not available for distribution.

2005 2004

Consideration paid  $   1,750,000  $                       -

Net amount received in respect of liabilities assumed  (523,011) -

Reinsurance cost associated with portfolio  828,854 - 

 $   2,055,843 $                       -
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15. REVALUATION SURPLUS 
 
The movement in the revaluation surplus is as follows:

Land Buildings Total

Balance at January 1, 2004 $  67,978  $506,821  $   574,799

Net increase 142,500  362,480 504,980

Balance at December 31, 2004 210,478 869,301 1,079,779

Net increase - - - 

Balance at December 31, 2005 $210,478  $869,301 $1,079,779
 

An adjustment was made to revaluation surplus for 2004 and prior years transferring the unrealized gain on investments to the 
consolidated statement of income (see note 27).

16. GROSS PREMIUMS WRITTEN 
 
Gross premiums written are as follows:

2005 2004

Group Agents  $34,609,270  $30,740,701

Non Group Agents  44,608,321 29,155,153

Associate  3,236,586 1,856,186 

 $82,454,177 $61,752,040
 

17. OTHER INCOME 
 
Other income is as follows:

2005 2004

Dividend Income  $   645,365  $   610,895

Claims Handling Fees  227,030 428,600

Interest Income  204,648 344,713 

Share of net earnings from associate (Note 7) 100,000 102,032

Other Income 8,182 94,798

 $1,185,225 $1,581,038
 

Freehold



18. SALARIES, BENEFITS AND BONUSES 
 
Included in salaries, benefits and bonuses is a profit sharing bonus payable to certain directors, management and staff amounting 
to $188,322 (2004: $361,691). This bonus is calculated at 15% of the average net earnings of the Group over the three years 
ended with the current year before profit sharing, amortization of goodwill and realized and unrealized gain or loss on investments 
at fair value through profit or loss.   
 
The majority of the Group’s employees participate in a defined contribution pension plan, to which the Group contributes 3% to 
5% per annum of base salary. The Group paid contributions for the year amounting to $133,918 (2004: $127,107). 
 
The number of persons employed by the Group as of December 31, 2005 was 90 (2004:85).

19. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
 
General and administrative expenses are comprised as follows:

2005 2004

Directors’ and officers’ fees  $   135,000  $   140,220

Depreciation and amortization  377,306 255,651

Other general and administrative expenses  2,577,494 2,327,101 

 $3,089,800 $2,722,972
 

20. COMMITMENTS 
 
Commitments under operating leases for premises are as follows:

2005 2004

Within 1 Year  $36,564  $36,564

Within 2 to 5 Years  9,141 45,705

 $45,705 $82,269
 

In September 2005, the Group accepted a proposal from Computer Science Corporation (CSC) for the licence and customiza-
tions of a new insurance software. The estimated cost of the project including software, hardware and other implementation 
costs is $2.3 million and is to be paid over a two year period. As at December 31, 2005 some $368,000 of this amount has 
been incurred.

Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dollars.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
 
Related party transactions and balances are as follows:

Key management personnel include members of the Group’s management team having authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing and controlling the activities of the Group’s operation. Compensation to key management personnel are as follows:

2005 2004
Gross premiums written for related parties  $3,644,868  $1,900,094 

Sundry receivables and prepayments  $1,054,437  $   407,266 

2005 2004
Salaries and other benefits  $800,221  $959,110 

Post employment benefits 32,584 33,875

 $832,805  $992,985 

22. CONTINGENCIES 
 
In the normal course of its business, the Group is involved in various legal proceedings arising out of and incidental to its opera-
tions. Management of the Group does not anticipate that the losses, if any, incurred as a result of these legal proceedings will 
materially affect the financial position of the Group. 
 

23. INSURANCE RISK 
 
BFG issues contracts that transfer insurance or financial risk or both. The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibil-
ity that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance 
contract, this risk is random and therefore unpredictable. 
 
BFG follows the policy of underwriting and reinsuring contracts of insurance, which generally limits the liability of BFG for any 
one risk to a maximum amount of not more than 1% of BFH’s capital and reserves. In addition, catastrophe reinsurance is ob-
tained to limit liability to a maximum of 10% of the Group’s capital and reserves in the event of a series of claims arising out of 
a single occurrence. 
 
The frequency and severity of claims can be affected by several factors with the single most significant event being a catastrophic 
event. BFG manages these risks through its underwriting strategy, adequate reinsurance arrangements and proactive claims 
handling. Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria. BFG actively manages and pursues early 
settlement of all claims to reduce its exposure to unpredictable developments.

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND ASSOCIATED RISKS 
 
The Group’s investments are exposed to market price risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group is also ex-
posed to credit risk on accounts receivable and amounts due from reinsurers.



Market risk is the risk that the value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. This is 
primarily a concern with fixed interest rate investments, which the Group intends to hold for the long-term. 
 
The Group evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers and monitors concentrations of credit risk to minimize its exposure 
to significant losses from reinsurer insolvency.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may have difficulty liquidating its positions due to existing or unforeseen market con-
straints. The Group’s investments in quoted available-for-sale shares are in a market that is not highly active and comprises 
large blocks of shares in each investment. The other investments in preferred shares do not have a market and therefore may 
not be readily realizable. As a result, the Group may not be able to quickly liquidate its investments at an amount close to their 
fair value in order to meet liquidity requirements. Management does not anticipate that it will be required to quickly liquidate its 
investments to meet its commitments. 
 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur 
a financial loss. Management assesses the credit rating of its primary reinsurers to ensure that they are financially viable to meet 
their reinsurance commitments. Other receivables are monitored for impairment and provided for if considered necessary.

25. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
 
The fair values of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are estimated to approximate their carrying values at the consolidated 
balance sheet date for one or all of the following reasons:

Short-term maturities; or 
Interest rates approximate current market rates; or 
Carrying values approximate current market values 

 
 
26. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 
 
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year 
presentation as follows: 

Premiums written to non-group insurers totaling $406,855 were reclassified to premiums ceded as it was considered that 
this was a more appropriate classification for this line item. 

The goodwill in the amount of $72,000 arising on the investment in associate was reclassified to the investment in as-
sociate as required by IFRS 3.

27. PRIOR YEAR  ADJUSTMENTS 
 
Prior year adjustments arise as a result of: 
 

Changes in accounting policies 

Effective January 1, 2005 IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, was revised permitting 
certain financial assets to be classified as “at fair value through the profit or loss”. Management determined that it 
was more appropriate to recognize gains or losses on investments through the consolidated income statements and 
therefore elected to re-classify certain available-for-sale investments as at fair value through profit or loss, as permit-
ted under the revised standard. 

As a result of a material change in the cost of certain excess of loss reinsurance, Management has determined that it 
is more accurate to recognize these costs over the exposure period to which they relate.

a.
b.
c.

a.

b.
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Per Audited
Accounts 2004 Adjustments

2004
Restated

Assets

Deferred Commission Costs $    6,236,938 2d $(3,075,421)

2a (902,277) $    2,259,240

Deferred Reinsurance Premiums 19,867,987 2a (4,718,451) 15,149,536

Deferred Reinsurance Cost - 1b 1,968,484 1,968,484

Total Adjustments To Assets (6,727,665)

Liabilities

Trade Accounts Payable (4,965,898) 2c (939,603) (5,905,501)

Unearned Commission Income (3,973,389) 2a & b 159,226 (3,814,163)

Unearned Premiums $(31,186,207) 2a 5,839,279 $(25,346,928)

Total Adjustments To Liabilities 5,058,902

Net Balance Sheet Adjustments $(1,668,763)

Note 27 - Prior Year Adjustment

Balance Sheet Adjustments

Other adjustments 

Premium income, premiums ceded, commission income and expense are recognized over the exposure period of the 
policies to which they relate. 

It was determined that the estimated rate used to calculate deferred and unearned commissions was no longer an 
accurate approximation of the actual rate and an adjustment was made to reflect deferred and unearned commis-
sions based on the actual rate.   

In December 2005 an additional cost was charged to the Group by the reinsurers for excess of loss coverage under 
the 2004 contract as a result of additional premiums due for reinstatement charges. 

In prior years the inter-company deferred commission costs were not eliminated on consolidation from deferred com-
mission costs included in the consolidated balance sheet. This consolidation error has occurred from the inception of 
BFH in 1996. At December 31, 2004 this amount totaled $3,075,421, the majority of which relates to the initial 
year of BFH’s formation. This adjustment was reported in the interim statements issued as at June 30, 2005. 

2.

a.

b.

c.

d.



Per Audited
Accounts 2004 Adjustments

2004
Restated

Unearned Premiums $       278,749 2a $  758,076 $    1,036,825

Deferred Reinsurance Premiums 258,625 2a (635,464) (376,839)

Commission Income 8,701,028 2a & b 167,786 8,868,814

Commission Expense (6,373,544) 2a & b (124,174)

2d (136,406) (6,634,124)

Cost Of Excess Of Loss Reinsurance (10,854,789) 1b 303,726

2c (939,603) (11,490,666)

Unrealized Gains On Investment 1a 850,574 850,574

Net Loss $  (2,950,116) $  244,515 $  (2,705,601)

Adjustments To Income Statement

Year Ended December 31, 2005. Expressed in Bahamian Dol-
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  2005 ANNUAL REPORT 29 

Per Audited
Accounts 2004 Adjustments

2004
Restated

Retained Earnings

Retained Earnings At December 31, 2003 $  7,082,199

     Adjustments To 2003 And Prior 2d $(2,939,015)

1b 1,664,758

1a 1,626,148

2a & b 211,553

7,645,643

Net Loss (2,950,116) 244,515 (2,705,601)

Dividends Paid (2,014,986) - (2,014,986)

Retained Earnings At December 31, 2004 $  2,117,097 $     807,959 $  2,925,056

Revaluation Surplus -

Revaluation Surplus At December 31, 2003 2,200,947 1a (1,626,148) 574,799

Net Increase 1,355,554 1a (850,574) 504,980

Revaluation Surplus At December 31, 2004 $  3,556,501 $(2,476,722) $  1,079,779

Net Shareholders’ Equity And Income Adjustments $(1,668,763)

Adjustments To Shareholders’ Equity
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Shareholders of
      Bahamas First Holdings Limited:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Bahamas First Holdings Limited (the “Group”) as of December 
31, 2005, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended. These 
consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Group’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion 
on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing.  Those Standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement.  
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall consolidated financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable 
basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group 
as of December 31, 2005, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards.

May 18, 2006

Deloitte & Touche
Chartered Accountants
and Management Consultants
2nd Terrace, Centreville
P. O. Box N-7120
Nassau, Bahamas

Tel: +1 (242) 302-4800
Fax: +1 (242) 322-3101
http://www.deloitte.com.bs

A member firm of
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
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